First Reading: September 23,2025
Second Reading: Dispensed
RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 039

A RESOLUTION AMENDING 2025 APPROPRIATIONS
AND DISPENSING WITH A SECOND READING

WHEREAS, in order to amend appropriations for calendar year 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Trustees desires to amend certain appropriations to
various funds within the current appropriations of the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to amend 2025 appropriations at various times in
calendar year 2025 to better oversee budget and spending adherence;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Township Trustees of
Sycamore Township, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. The appropriations in Attachment A are hereby accepted and adopted by
: the Board as appropriations for calendar year 2025. The Fiscal Officer of
the Township is hereby authorized and directed to adjust appropriations as

set forth on Attachment A.

SECTION 2. That the Board finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the
passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board,
and that all deliberations of this Board and of its committees, if any, which
resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full
compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. The Trustees of Sycamore Township upon at least a majority vote do
hereby dispense with the requirement that this resolution be read on two
separate days and hereby authorize the adoption of this resolution upon its
first reading.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.
VOTE RECORD:

Mr. Kellums /lb‘rlf}\':\"’ Ms. Schwegmann ‘(M\é Mr. Weidman AHL:




Passed at a meeting of the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township this 23

day of September 2025.
nan
Hsent
Tracy Kellums, Trustee
AUTHENTICATION
This is to certify that this resolution o d and filed with the Township Fiscal
Officer of Sycamore Township this 23 day (
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Twdup, v
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Sycamore Township
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Approprlations Resolution Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/25 Supplemental
Fund / FunctlonlDepartment / Ob;ect Appropriations 9/23/25 Supplemental Revised 2025 Appropriations
: 01 GENERALFUND = e S ) A o e .
General Government
Other 1,377,725.00 102,277.00 1,480,002,00
Personal Services 767,883.00 15,200.00 783,083.00
General Government Total 2,145,608.00 117,477.00 2,263,085.00
Health
Other 50,000.00 1,290.24 51,290.24
Health Total 50,000.00 1,290.24 51,290.24
Leisure Time
Other ' 255,000.00 (29,896.75) 225,103.25
Leisure Time Total 256,000.00 (29,896.75) 225,103.25
Transfers Out
Transfers Out - -
Transfers Out Total - -
Fiscal Office
Other -

Personal Services -
Iscal OﬂlceTotal .

s

| G
’ 02 MOTORVEHICLE LICENSETAX( St : SN S B e
Public Works

Other 51,500.00 51,500.00
Public Works Total 51,500.00 51,500.00
s s o e

103-GASOLINE :

Public Works
Other 330,000.00 (14,874.77) 315,125.23
Publlc Works Total 330 000 00 (14 874 77) 315,125.23
% S
0.0 Ta87477)

04 ROAD&BRIDGE

Public Works
Other 1,350,050.00 35,000,00 1,385,050.00
Personal Services 1,350,000.00 36,000.00 1,386,000.00
Public Works Total 2 700 050 00 71,000.00 2,771,050,00
fC R e

&BRID

‘ PERMISSIVE MOTOR VEHI
" Public Works
Other 177,000.00 177,000.00
Public Works Total 177,000.00 177 000,00
e Dol fhos .

&
! 06-LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND.

Public Safety
Other 500.00 500.00
Publlc Safety Total 500.00 500.00
e e -

 07-LIGHTING ; i e Gt e T B e e
Lighting ‘ ’ -
Other 82,000.00 (197.14) 81,802.86

ghting Total 82,000.00 _ (197.14) ) 81,802.86

LIGHTING Toia e 06,60, 81862186 |

© 08-DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT :

* Public Safety

Personal Services -

Public Safety Total -
ﬁ?ﬂmﬂ'«w 73 i g g — »

AL SR
- 09- POLICE
Publlc safety
Other 1,695,000.00 109,820.12 1,804,820.12
Public Safety Total 1,695,000.00 109,820.12 1,804,820.12
s R s x B D i R i A WW{W v i o

Ca pvlta'l dutlay
CAPITAL -
Capital Outlay Total -
Public Safety
Other 3,843,050.00 93,968.00 3,937,018.00
Personal Services 2,556,735.00 2,556,735.00
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Sycamore Township
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Appropriations Resolution Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/25 Supplemental
Fund / Function/Department / Object Appropriations 9/23/25 Supplementat Revised 2025 Appropriations

Léisuré Time’
Other - -
Leisure Time Total - .
Public Safety
Personal Services - -
Public Safety Total - .
ARPA
Other - -
ARPA Total - -
PAT

- 24- KEMPER RD BOND CONSTRUCTION
Capltal Outlay
Capltal Outlay - -

“Capl'tal(')l] ayr

Capital Outlay 622,500.00 59,943.00 682,443.00
Capital Outlay Total 622,500.00 59,943.00 682,443,00
Debt Service
Interest 63,604.50 (1,699.37) 61,905.13
Principal 271,450.62 1,699,38 273,150.00
Deht Service Total 335,0556.12 0.01 335,055.13
General Government
Other : 10,000.00 48,376.06 58,376.06
General Government Total 10,000.00 48,376.06 58,376.06
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 450,000.00 (51,727.15) 398,272.85
Payments to Schools Total 450,000,00 (51,727.15) 398,272.85
Public Safety
Other 378,000.00 55,000.00 433,000.00
Public Safety Total 378,000.00 65,000.00 433,000.00
Public Works
Other - -

Public Works Total ) ) ) - v -

Capltal Outlay
Capltal Outlay 552,500.00 65,871.43 618,371.43
Capital Outlay Total §52,500.00 65,871.43 618,371.43
Debt Service
Interest 27,284.35 2,210.82 29,495,17
Principal 73,509.20 (2,210.82) 71,298,38
Debt Service Total 100,793.55 - 100,793.55
General Government
Other 140,000.00 (8,613.76) 131,386.24
General Government Total 140,000,00 {8,613.76) 131,386.24
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 3,400,000.00 (188,414.88) 3,211,585.12
Payments to Schools Total 3,400,000.00 (188,414.88) 3,211,585.12
Public Safety
Other 1,459,500.00 220,000.00 1,679,500.00
Public Safety Total 1,459,500.00 220,000.00 1,679,500.00
Public Works
Other - -
Public Works Total - -
e RS e T s 2 R % i oy 2 2

- 27- SYCAMOHE CENTERT‘I

Capltal Outlay
Capital Outlay 1,232,500.00 52,874.00 1,285,374.00
Capital Outlay Total 1,232,500.00 52,874.00 1,285,374.00
Debt Service
Interest 27,005.20 (2,210.82) 24,794.38
Principal 36,289.18 2,210.82 38,500.00
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Sycamore Township
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Appropriations Resolutlon Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/25 Supplemental
Fund / Function/Department / Object Appropriations
Debt Service Total 63,294.38
General Government
Other 16,000.00
General Government Total 16,000.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 650,000.00
Payments to Schools Total 650,000.00
Public Safety
Other 738,500.00
Public Safety Total 738,500.00
Public Works
Other -

Public Works Total -

‘Capyl‘tél Outlay
Capitat Outlay 622,500.00
Capital Outtay Total 622,500.00
Debt Service
Interest 23,404.50
Principal 31,450.62
Debt Service Total 54,855.12
General Government
Other 18,000.00
General Government Total 18,000.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 800,000.00
Paymentis to Schoots Total 800,000.00
Public Safety
Other 378,000.00
Public Safety Total 378,000.00
Public Works
Other -
Public Works Total -
v s

1]
+-29-KARRINGTON T.LF,

Debt Service
Interest 9,001.73
Principal 12,096.39
Debt Service Total 21,098.12
General Government
Other 2,000.00
General Government Total 2,000.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 80,000.00
Payments to Schools Total 80,000.00
g g e
ARRIN t
30.- MANORCARET.LF.:
Capltal Outlay
Capital Outlay .
Capital Qutlay Total -
Debt Service
Interest 9,001.73
Principal 12,096.39
Debt Service Total 21,088.12
General Government
Other 56,000.00
General Government Total 56,000.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 750,000.00
Payments to Schools Totat 750,000.00
R G e A e A e

éapit_exl Outlay
Capital Outtay .
Capital Outlay Total .
Debt Service

30f8

9/23/25 Supplemental Revised 2025 Appropriations

(2,316.90)
{2,316.90)

(63,919.22)
(63,919.22)

220,000.00
220,000.00

52,840.43
52,840.43

(1,699.37)
1,690.38
0.01

(4,052.66)
(4,052.66)

(152,650.91)
{152,660.91)

55,000.00
55,000.00

(603.61)
603.61

(587.46)
(587.46)

157.46
157.46
-

{603.61)
603.61

1,100,810.64
1,100,810.64

(722,369.54)
(722,369.54)
G

63,294.38

13,683.10
13,683.10

586,080.78
586,080.78

958,500.00
958,500.00

675,340.43
675,340.43

21,705.13
33,150.00
54,855.13

13,947.34
13,947.34

647,349.09
647,349.00

433,000.00
433,000.00

8,398.12
12,700.00
21,098.12

1,412.54
1,412,564

80,157.46
80,157.46

8,398.12
12,700.00
21,088.12

1,166,810.64
1,156,810.64

27,630.46
27,630.46
cxtrir




Sycamore Township
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Appropriations Resolution Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/25 Supplemental
Fund / Function/Department / Object Appropriations
Interest 9,001.73
Principal 12,096.39
Debt Service Total 21,098.12
Generat Government
Other 2,000.00
General Government Total 2,000.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 190,000,00
Paymﬁl‘f ;&E°£££E Total 1;?*0 003.00

t

7132~ SYCAMORE COMMONS T.L.F.
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay Total -
Debt Service
Interest 9,001.73
Principal 12,096.39
Debt Service Total 21,098.12
General Government
Other 28,000.00
General Government Total 28,000.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 351,000.00

9/23/25 Supplemental
(603.61)
603.61

26,100.03
26,100.03

(132,118.67)
(132,118.67)

(603.61)
603.61

676,574.58
676,574.58

(351,000.00)

Payments to Schools Total 51,000.00
R e i

{32~ SYCAMORE COMMONS T.LF. Tot: 098.12
*.-33-KEMPER DEERFIELD GOLDCOAST
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay Total -
Debt Service
Interest 9,001.73
Principal 12,096.39
Debt Service Total 21,098.12
General Government
Other 7,500.00
General Government Total 7,500.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 130,000.00

Payments to Schools Total
{PER DEERFIELD GOLDCOAST Total
36 -KENWOOD.CROSSINGS/COMMONS T.L.F.

130,000.00
— o

Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay -
Capital Qutlay Total -
Debt Service
Interest 9,001.73
Principal 12,096.39
Debt Service Total 21,098.12
General Government
Other 3,500.00
General Government Total 3,500.00
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 190,000.00

Payments to Schools Total » 190,000.00

R EKENWO OB CROSSINGETCONMONS ROt

38-SYCAMORE FINANCIAL REDSTONET.IF,

Capital Qutlay
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay Total -
Debt Service
Interest 161,501.73
Principal 272,096,39
Debt Service Total 433,598.12
General Government
Other 10,000.00
General Government Total 10,000.00
Payments to Schools

40f8

51,000.00

(603.61)
603,61

(2,145.03)
(2,145.03)

{22,922.67)
(22,922.67)

Revised 2025 Appropriations
8,398.12

12,700.00

21,098.12

28,100.03
28,100.03

57,881.33
57,881.33

8,398,12
12,700.00
21,098.12

704,574.58
704,574.58

8,398.12
12,700.00
21,098.12

5,354.97
5,354.97

107,077.33
107,077.33

sy

25

(603.61)
608.61

288,10
288.10

38,983.22
1 38,983.22

(603.61)
603.61

(1,744.15)
{1,744,15)

8,398.12
12,700.00
21,098.,12

3,788.10
3,788.10

228,983,22
228,983.22
o~

160,898.12
272,700,00
433,598.12

8,255.88
8,256.85




Sycamore Township
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Appropriations Resolution Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/26 Supplemental
Fund / Function/Department / Object Appropriations 9/23/25 Supplemental Rovised 2026 Appropriations
Payments to Schools 265,000.00 (36,234.23) 228,765.77
Payments tgigngols Tﬂiﬂm — 2_65 000.00 228,765.77

40 - DEERFIELD PARK
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay - -
Capital Outlay Total - -
Debt Service
Interest - -
Principal - -
Debt Service Total - .
Transfers Out
Transfers Out - .
Transfers Out ngl - .

+41-STATION 93
Capltal Outtay
Capital Qutlay - -
Capital Outlay Total - -
L AT EE
- 42~ GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE FUND
Debt Service 4
Interest - -
Principal - .
Debt Service Total - .
(e :

- KENWOOD TOWNE
General Government
Other 31,000.00 (2,074.32) 28,925.68
General Government Total 31,000.00 (2,074.32) 28,925.68
Payments to Schools '
Payments to Schools 1,350,000.00 (111,042.,12) 1,238,957.88
Payments to Schools Total 1,350,000.00 (111,042,12) 1,238,957.88
Payments to Other Governments
Payments to Other Governments . 1,500,000.00 (32,497.80) 1,467,502.20

1,467,502.20

Capital Outiay
Capital Qutlay - -
Capital Outlay Total - -
Debt Service
Interest 3,600.69 (261.44) 3,339.25
Princlpal 4,838.56 261.44 5,100.00
Debt Service Total 8,439.25 - 8,439.25
General Government
Other 2,500.00 (1,096.84) 1,403.16
General Government Total 2,500.00 {1,096.84} 1,403.16
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 110,500.00 (30,858.19) 79,641.81

Payments to Schools Total 110,500.00 (30,858.19) 79,641.81
<o B T T vy P P

i N 68 48
45-BROOKWOOD OFFICE T.ILF. :
Debt Service
Interest 1,800.35 (80.72) 1,719.63
Principal 2,419.28 80.72 2,500.00
Debt Service Total 4,219.63 - 4,219.63
General Government
Other 1,000.00 (528.76) 471,24
General Government Total 1,000.00 (528.76) 471.24
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 57,000.00 (29,929.30} 27,070.70
Payments to Schools Total 57,000.00 {29,929,30) 27,070.70
ROO 3 (30.458.06). a1,

+: 46+ SYCAMORE TWP CAFITAL PROJECTS FUND
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay 1,000,000.00 1,620,520.55 2,620,520.55
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Sycamore Township
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Appropriations Resolutlon Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/256 Supplemental
Fund / Function/Department / Object Appropriations 9/23/25 Supplemental Revised 2025 Appropriations
Capital Outlay Total 1,000,000.00 1,620,520.55 2,620,520.55
Transfers Out
Transfers Out - -

sfers Out Total

o

sz

Debt Service
Interest 1,800.35 (80.72) 1,719.63
Principal 2,419.28 80.72 2,500.00
Debt Service Total 4,219.63 - 4,219.63
General Government
Other 1,000.00 30,592.19 31,692.19
General Government Total 1,000.00 30,592,19 31,592.19
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 44,000,00 (28,733.60) 15,266.40
Payments to Schools Total
75 OHIOVAILEY ORTHOT1F. T
ESTATEDEVT.LF,
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay - -
Capital Outlay Total - -
General Government
Other 6,000.00 10,484.02 16,484.02
General Government Total 6,000.00 10,484.02 16,484.02
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 245,000.00 (38,413.03) 206,586.97
Payments to Schools Total 245,000.00 (38,413.03) 206,586.97
Transfers Out
Transfers Out - -

Transfers Out Total - -
e . . ; - . .

Debt Service

Interest 97,975.00 97,975.00
Principal 95,000.00 95,000.00
Debt Service Total 192,975.00 192,975.00
General Government
Other 5,000.00 {871.73) 4,128.27
General Government Total 5,000.00 (871.73) 4,128.27
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 192,000.00 (391.84) 191,608.16
Payments to Schools Total 192,000.00 (391.84) 191,608.16
rs wﬁ* yate b?api:* ﬁwmww;&dﬁ ¢ L o
50 - GREENS OF KENWOOD T,I.F, .
Capital Outlay
Capltal Outlay - -
Capital Outlay Total - -
Debt Service
Interest 3,600.69 (261.44) 3,339.256
Principal 4,838.56 261.44 5,100.00
Debt Service Totat 8,439.25 - 8,439.25
General Government
Other 2,500.00 (355.70) 2,144.30
General Government Total 2,600.00 (355.70) 2,144.30
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 100,000.00 (475.32) 99,524.68
9,524.68
e

Capltai Outlay
Capital Outlay - -
Capltal Outlay Total - -
Debt Service
Interest 3,600.69 (261.44) 3,339.25
Principal 4,838.56 261.44 5,100.00
Debt Service Total 8,439.25 - 8,439.25
General Government

60f8




Sycamore Townshlp
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Apprepriations Reselution Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/25 Supplemental
Fund / Function/Department / ObJect Appropriations 9/23/25 Supplemental Revised 2025 Apptopriations
Other 2,300.00 35,854.09 38,154.09
General Government Total 2,300.00 35,854.09 38,154.09
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 105,000.00 (49,932.00) 65,068.00
yrf'ayments to Schools Totat 105,000.00 (49,932.00} 55,068.00

. .52-ROAD IMPROVEMENT BONDS
Capital Outlay )
Capital Outlay - .
Capital Outlay Total - .
Debt Service

Interest - -

Principal - .
Debt Service Total - -

. B3- LUCKE PINE ROADTIF

Debt Service
Interest 1,800.35 (80.72) 1,719.63
Principal 2,419.28 80,72 2,500,00
Debt Service Total 4,219.63 - 4,219.63
General Government
Other 2,500.00 8,529.41 11,029.41
Generat Government Total 2,500.00 8,529.41 11,029.41
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 30,000.00 (12,455.53}) 17,544.47
Payments to Schools Total 30 .00 12,455.53) 17,544.47
B iNEROADTIFT ' ? 54,
54 - LARCHVIEW CAPITAL PROJECTFUND: -
Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay - .
W.CARIT
*.-55-CIG KENWOOD TIF
General Government
Other 3,000,00 33,437.84 36,437.84
General Government Total 3,000.00 33,437.84 36,437.84
Payments to Schools
Payments to Schools 208,509.37 0.01 208,509.38
Payments to Schools Total 208,509.37 0.01 208,509.38
Payments to Other Governments
Payments to Other Governments ~1,300,000.00 10,242.85 1,310,242.85
Payments to Other Governments Total 1,300,000.00 10,242.85 © 0 1,310,242.85
- B6 - Energy Special District
General Government
Other 705,000.00 259,126.83 964,126.83
General rnment Total 269,126.83 364',126.83

705,000.00

ey

S istrict Tatal
57~JEDD CIG KENWOOD

General Government ,
Other - 2,600,00 2,600.00
General Government Total 2,600.00 2,600.00

ot Y ST

Geheral Goyve'm}ﬁent
Other - .
Personal Services - -

General Government Total - -

Public Safety
Personal Services - .
Salaries - -
Public Safety Total - -
Public Works
Other - -
Personal Services - .

Public Works Total - -

Transfers Out

7 0f8




Sycamore Township
Calendar Year 2025 Supplemental Appropriations Resolution Attachment
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

1/14/25 Supplemental
Fund / Function/Department / Object Appropriations 9/23/25 Supplemental  Revised 2025 Approptiations
Transfers Qut 1,243,750.00 30,000.00 1,273,750.00
Transfers Out Total 1,243,750.00 30,000.00 1,273,750.00
EDZKWEAST -
General Government
Other - -

Personal Services - -
General Government Total - .
Public Safety
Personal Services - -
Salaries - -
Public Safety Total - -
Public Works
Other - 273.58 273.58
Personal Services - .
Public Works Total ~ 273.58 273.58
Transfers Out
Transfers Qut 1,243,750.00 30,000.00 1,273,750.00
Transfers Out Total 1,243,750.00 30,000.00 1,273,750.00
5 SRR ERSE IQ : SR s et
72-JEDZ KW SOUTHWEST
GenerafGovernment
Other - -
Personal Services - -
General Government Total - .
Public Safety
Personal Services - -
Salaries - .
Public Safety Total - -
Public Works
Other - 120,02 120.02
Personal Services - -
Public Works Total - 120,02 120.02
Transfers Qut
Transfers Qut 1,213,750.00 20,000.00 1,233,750.00
Transfers Out Total 20,000.00
- 6?«:’1”

Geﬁéral Government
Other - .
Personal Services - _

General Government Total - -

Public Safety
Personal Services - -
Public Safety Total - -
Public Works
Other - -
Persanal Services - -
Public Works Total - -
Transfers Out
Transfers Out 1,213,750.00 20,000.00 1,233,750.00
ransfers Out Total 1,213,75 .00 1,233,750.00
73 SIEDZ KW NORTHWESTT 0 1,235,756.80
Grand Total 43,736,102.77
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